
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 2 March 2020 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declaration of Interests

3.  Minutes of Last Meeting 1 - 8

4.  Local Development Scheme 9 - 26
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture)
(Cabinet decision)

5.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items 27 - 28

6.  Urgent Items (if any)

7.  Reducing Rough Sleeping 29 - 34
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet decision)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

10 FEBRUARY 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Evans, 
Fitzgerald, Rogers, Beaney, Lee and Patmore

237. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

238. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Minute No. Interest
Rogers 242 Personal – Trustee of St 

Mary in The Castle
Forward 242 Prejudicial – Owns a 

property very close to one 
of the developments 
discussed.

239. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2020 be 
approved as a true record.

240. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020/21 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report to inform 
Cabinet of the draft corporate plan 2020/24, together with feedback from the public 
consultation on the draft budget and corporate plan. 

This Corporate Plan is structured slightly differently to other years. The deadline for 
the consultation was Friday 7th February, so the comments which have been received 
since the publication of the agenda have been included as a supplementary. The 
objective of having this corporate plan as a living document which is accessible online, 
and that people will be able to keep up with is an exciting prospect. The Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance also wanted to thank the specific officers who 
have worked hard on the creation and presentation of the new draft corporate plan. 
There has been a significant improvement since the year before.

Councillor Forward wanted to formally thank anyone who responded to the 
consultation, as well as the officers who worked on the corporate plan. She continued 
that everyone can see that the Council’s vision is clearly stated. The plan aims to be a 
high-level document, which can be used to delve into the finer details if you wish to 
see them. Everyone will be able to hold the council to account. Councillor Forward 
also wanted to thank the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their enthusiasm to get 
involved with the corporate plan, and is looking forward to working more closely with 
them in the future.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET

10 FEBRUARY 2020

CAB. 2

Councillors asked whether any changes had been made as a result of the 
consultation. 

The Director of Corporate Services responded saying some minor changes had been 
made. However, this document is high level and more of the changes are likely to be 
seen in the details which will come later on. The most significant changes have been 
made to the budget, rather than the corporate plan.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations and this was 
seconded by Councillor Rogers.

RESOLVED - (Unanimously)

1.That the Cabinet recommends to the Full Council, that the content of the 
attached documents form the basis of the council’s corporate plan 2020/24, 
subject to the proviso that any significant amendment ma
[...]
easing to 25.7 
FTE. –

Two proposals to alter the savings proposed in Appendix K were discussed and 
agreed:

 A proposal had been received from Hastings Voluntary Action (HVA) regarding the 
proposed cut of the £20k grant for hate crime coordination. HVA proposed that 
they could part fund the work by £10k, if the council could match the remaining 
£10k.  Councillors were supportive of this proposal, with the £10,000 contribution 
being funded from the Government Grant Reserve (EU Exit funding). With respect 
to the saving identified from the ceasing of the monitoring of the CCTV cameras 
locally, it was agreed to reduce the proposed savings by £30k to enable HBC to 
contribute to the maintenance costs of cameras thereby ensuring the police can 
continue to remotely monitor the cameras. If this budget is agreed then Council 
Tax will increase 1.99%. 

Work is continuing to identify efficiencies as significant savings will continue to be 
required. The Government’s Fair Funding Review for next year is the big unknown; 
there will be winners and losers and the Council needs to be prepared for this.

The Leader asked officers to expand on the changes in the budget regarding CCTV. 
Officers explained that the savings figure would reduce from £150,000 to £120,000 
p.a.

The Leader also thanked the officers for their hard work in producing a difficult budget 
report.

Councillors asked whether the Council had formally responded to the provisional local 
government settlement.

The Leader stated that the council had not.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that he had met with the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) before Christmas, that due to the 
elections there would be little opportunity to amend the settlement and the council was 
happy with the response sent by the LGA on behalf of all local authorities. No 
significant amendments were contained within the final settlement.

Councillors wanted to thank the Union representatives that were present at the 
meeting. Councillors also wanted to acknowledge how significant the budget cuts are 
and the way they will influence people’s lives – from the staff in the posts being 
deleted to the people of the borough who will be impacted by the changes to services.

Councillors also recognised concerns about the temporary housing cost increases and 
how this is impacting the council. 

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
added the following to the list of recommendations:

Page 3



CABINET

10 FEBRUARY 2020

CAB. 4

 ‘In light of consultation responses, the following amendments to the budget 
have been made: 

o £10,000 grant to the Hastings Voluntary Association in respect of 
Community Cohesion (Hate crime monitoring). 

o An additional £30,000 will be retained in CCTV to ensure continued 
operation by the police.’

Councillor Chowney proposed the approval of the amended recommendations. This 
was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED - (7 For, 2 Against)

Cabinet recommends that full Council:-

1.Approve the revised revenue budget for 2019/20 (Appendix A).

2. Approve the draft 2020/21 revenue budget (Appendix A)

3. Approve a 1.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax.

4. Agree that the absolute minimum level of reserves that shall be retained be 
£6m (plus General Fund Balance).

5. Approve the Capital Programme 2019/20 (revised) to 2022/23 (Appendix P).

6. Approve the proposed expenditure from the Renewal and Repairs Reserve, 
and Information Technology Reserve (Appendices J and I respectively) and 
those items from other reserves shown in Appendix H that can proceed without 
further reference to Cabinet or Council.

7. Approve that the use of the monies in the budget and Reserves for "Invest to 
Save" schemes be determined by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council.

8. Approve the transfer of £500,000 from the General Reserve to the 
Redundancy 
[...]
dations of the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

RESOLVED - (6 For, 2 Against)

Cabinet recommend to full Council that -

Page 7



CABINET

10 FEBRUARY 2020

CAB. 8

1. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and the Capital Strategy.

2. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2020/21 in the light 
changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure 
plans.

3. The Financial rules and the Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are 
reviewed and revised as necessary to meet the requirements of the Code of 
Practice.

4. The Cabinet and full Council note that there is likely to be the use of Money 
Market Funds in 2020/21 – as already allowed for in the investment strategy.

5. Due to the previous amendments to Agenda Item ‘Revenue Budget 2019/20 
Revised and 2020/21, plus Capital Programme 2020/21 – 2022/23’, there will be 
minor changes to the use of reserves.

Reasons for Recommendations

1.The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to make 
substantial investments in commercial property, housing and energy generation 
initiatives, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking on additional 
borrowing.

2. The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important part 
in determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
(2017 Edition), adopted by the Council last year, was released to take account of the 
more commercialised approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of 
transparency required. The Code represents best practice and helps ensure 
compliance with statutory requirements.

3. The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully 
the level of risk against reward against a background of historically relatively low 
interest rates. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead 
and thus help to preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide 
additional housing and enhance the long term sustainability of the town. However over 
reliance on such income streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the 
future of the Council and its ability to deliver statutory services.

4. The Council has the option of using Money Market funds within its Investment 
Policy already. These are on occasion providing higher rates of return than some 
straight deposit accounts and as such the use of these funds is likely to occur in the 
near future.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.44 pm)

Page 8



 Report Template v30.0

Report To: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: Monday, 2 March 2020

Report Title: Local Development Scheme

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture

Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To inform Cabinet of the revised timescales for the production of Local Plan since the Local 
Development Scheme (the timetable) was last updated Feb 2019

Recommendation(s)
1. That the content of the revised Local Development Scheme be agreed.
2. That future minor updates to the Local Development Scheme (the timetable) are 

delegated to the Lead Officer in conjunction with the Lead Councillor 

Reasons for Recommendations
1. To ensure an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is in place in accordance with: 

Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by section 
180 of the Planning Act 2008 and section 111 (7) of the Localism Act, and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0

Introduction

1. This report proposes changes to the current Local Development Scheme (LDS) and 
recommends that a revised LDS be brought into effect.

2. The new Local Plan is the focus of the LDS update.  The preparation of a new Hastings 
Local Plan provides an opportunity to refresh the existing statutory development plan to 
deliver on Council objectives and community priorities. It will set out the Council’s spatial 
strategy for growth and new development in Hastings along with specific requirements for 
strategic (typically larger sites) and/or critical sites for infrastructure delivery. It will also 
include detailed development management policies setting out the form development in 
Hastings will need to take and any measures required to mitigate the impact of development.  
It will also build on and take forward the draft Hastings Town Centre and Bohemia Area 
Action Plan which was subject to public consultation in 2018.

Proposed Revisions to the Local Development Scheme

3. The key milestones for the Local Plan Review work are as follows:

Key stage LDS 2019 date New revised date

Consulting statutory bodies 
on the scope of the 
Sustainability Appraisal

May – June 2019 Quarter 1 202021

Public participation in the 
preparation of the Local 
Plan (Regulation 18)

Oct-Dec 2019 Formal consultation 
Quarter 2 2020/21.  As far 
as practicable in the run up 
to Reg18 the Council will 
engage with a range of 
parties including residents, 
businesses, developers 
and other local groups to 
capture the diversity of 
views on key issues

Publication of the Proposed 
Submission Local Plan 
(Regulation 19)

June-Jul 2020 Quarter 4 2020/21

Local Plan Adoption October 2021 Quarter 3-4 2021/22

Page 10



Report Template v30.0

The Revised LDS

4. The main risks to this timetable are; the high complexity of evidence requirements; the need 
to coordinate and maintain joint working arrangements with Rother DC; the potential for a 
high volume of representations; staff resources and access to specialist advice.

Conclusions and Recommendations

5. We need to publish an up-to-date LDS to meet statutory requirements and to publicise our 
updated production timetable for Local Plan.  In order to ensure that timetable changes are 
communicated to stakeholders as quickly as possible, it is recommended that future minor 
updates to the LDS are delegated to the Director of Operational Services in conjunction with 
the Lead Councillor.  

Timetable of Next Steps

6. Key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Local Plan – 
Public 
Consultation (Reg 
18)

Cabinet Approval Quarter 2 2020/21 Planning Policy

Local Plan– 
Publication of the 
Proposed 
Submission Local 
Plan Review (Reg 
19)

Full Council Quarter 4 2020/21 Planning Policy

Adoption of the 
Local Plan

Full Council Quarters 3-4 
2021/22

Planning Policy

Wards Affected

(All Wards);

Policy Implications

Have you used relevant project tools: Y

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) N
Risk Management Y

Page 11



Report Template v30.0

The main risks to this timetable are; the high complexity of evidence requirements; the need to 
coordinate and maintain joint working arrangements with Rother DC; the potential for a high 
volume of representations; staff resources and access to specialist advice
Environmental Issues & Climate Change  Y
The production of local plan documents which are land-use planning documents, will give rise to 
the need to consider environmental issues and climate change
Economic/Financial Implications Y
Financial implications arise both from the cost of producing and consulting on such documents.  
The requirement to develop a new Local Plan has been factored in to the Planning Policy budget.
Human Rights Act N
Organisational Consequences N
Local People’s Views Y
Local people’s view will be sought as part of the process of developing Local Plan.
Anti-Poverty Y/N
Legal                                                                   Y/N

Additional Informat
[...]
s practicable in the 

run up to it - the Council will engage with a range of parties including residents, 
businesses, developers and other local groups to capture the diversity of views on key 
issues for the Local Plan.  This consultation will be undertaken in line with the Statement 
of Community Involvement.   

 
27. Comments received on draft Local Plan will be used to develop, refine and improve the 

Local Plan which will be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for an examination which 
is known as the ‘submission version local plan’.  The submission version local plan 
which be published for comments in winter 2020.  This submission version of the Plan 
and any comments received on it are then submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for an 
independent examination likely to take place in spring/summer 2021. 

 
28. When adopted, the Hastings Local Plan 2019/20 – 2039/40, will replace the Hastings 

Planning Strategy (2014) and the Hasting Development Management Plan (2015).  It will 
also replace the draft Area Action Plan for Hastings Town Centre and Bohemia which 
the Council consulted on in 2018 – and the comments received on the latter are being 
used to inform the plan.  

 
29. A summary of the planned scope of the document and timeline for its production is 

provided in the table below.   
  

                                                 
6 Section 19 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a local planning authority to carry out a 
sustainability appraisal of each of the proposals in a plan during its preparation. 

Page 22

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/policy/emergingpolicy_guidance/action/aap-evidence-base/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/policy/consultations/involvement/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/policy/consultations/involvement/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/policy/emergingpolicy_guidance/action/aap-evidence-base/


Table 1: Hastings Local Development Plan 

Purpose and 
subject 

To set out the vision, objectives and strategy for the type, scale, and 
priority locations for development. This will include strategic policies, 
development management policies and site allocations. 

Coverage Borough-wide 

Status Local Plan document – part of the statutory development Plan 

Conformity National Planning Policy Framework 2019 

Key milestones Plan Stage Date 

Consulting statutory bodies on the scope of 
the Sustainability Appraisal Quarter 1 2020/21 

Public participation in the preparation of the 
Local Plan (Local Plan Regulations, 
Regulation 18 Stage) 

Quarter 2 2020/21 

Publication of the Proposed Submission of 
the Local Plan (Local Plan Regulations, 
Regulation 19) 

Quarter 4 2020/21 

Independent Examination Quarters 1-2 2021/22 

Adoption of the Local Plan Quarters 3-4 2021/22 

Arrangements for 
production 

Organisational lead – Assistant Director Regeneration & Culture 
Political management - Executive decision (Cabinet), Full Council 
resolution required for publication and adoption stages 
Internal resources - Planning Policy team with wide ranging input 
across the Council  
External resources – Statutory consultees and other key stakeholder 
including: East Sussex County Council, Natural England, Environment 
Agency and Historic England, infrastructure and other service 
providers, specialist contractors where required to help develop the 
evidence base. 
Community engagement and involvement – To be undertaken in 
compliance with the Statement of Community Involvement. 

Neighbourhood Plans 

30. The Council will also be working closely with communities to bring forward any
Neighbourhood Plans and continue work on monitoring and implementation of the Local
Plan documents that are already in place.

Page 23



 

Work on other planning documents 
 
31. The Council will consider the need for further supplementary planning documents as the 

new Local Plan is progressed including any specific design guidance requirements.  This 
LDS will
[...]


Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v30.0

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 2 March 2020

Report Title: Reducing Rough Sleeping

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment

Key Decision: Y

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To update members on progress to reduce rough sleeping in East Sussex over the past 18 
months.  To seek approval to mobilise a new programme of interventions in 2020/21.

Recommendation(s)
1. To acknowledge progress to reduce rough sleeping over the past 18 months
2. To authorise expenditure of £1,584,518 to continue the programme of services on 

2020/21
3. To approve a 12 month extension to the existing contract with Sanctuary Supported 

Living for the RSI Assessment Centre 
4. To grant an exemption to the council’s financial rules under paragraph 21c of the 

Financial Operating Procedures, to enable the council to procure the outreach, day 
centre and Housing First service from the Seaview Project

5. To grant an exemption to the council’s financial rules under paragraph 21c of the 
Financial Operating Procedures, to enable the council to procure the Rapid Rehousing 
Pathway service from Southdown Housing Association

6. To grant an exemption to the council’s financial operating rules under paragraph 21c of 
the Financial Operating Procedures, to enable the council to procure a case 
management system from Inform 

7. To delegate authority to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government to deliver the project to the relevant 
senior housing officer

8. To delegate authority to the relevant senior housing officer, in consultation with the 
lead member, to draft a joint rough sleeping reduction strategy with the local 
authorities in East Sussex. The draft strategy will be presented to Cabinet later in the 
year

9. To delegate authority to the relevant senior housing officer, in consultation with the 
lead member, to finalise arrangements for the mobilisation and delivery of the projects

10.To delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer to enter into contractual arrangements 
for the delivery of the projects

11.To delegate authority to the relevant senior housing officer to agree adaptations to the 
services in 2020/21, if funding arrangements change, and to delegate authority to the 
Chief Legal Officer to agree contract variations as required

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0

Reasons for Recommendations
1. Hastings Borough Council is lead partner for a programme of activities to reduce rough 

sleeping in 2020/21.

Background

1. The district and borough councils within East Sussex have been working collaboratively with 
the county council and partners across the statutory and community sector on a range of 
projects to reduce rough sleeping.  

2. The projects are funded by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) and form part of the government’s national rough sleeping strategy. The strategy 
identifies 3 key areas of work; prevention, intervention and recovery, with a commitment to 
halve rough sleeping by 2022 and end it completely by 2027.

3. Hastings and Eastbourne Rough Sleeping Initiative project - launched in July 2018,  works 
with the most entrenched and complex rough sleepers across both towns. The aim of the 
project is to improve access and co-ordination of services through a multi-disciplinary team of 
health, mental health, social care, substance misuse and housing professionals.  The project 
has also created new accommodation solutions, including temporary accommodation for 
rough sleepers leaving the streets and new Housing First units for individuals requiring the 
highest level of ongoing support.

4. Lewes, Wealden and Rother Rough Sleeping Initiative projects- launched in April 2019,  aims 
to improve links with statutory services for rough sleepers in rural areas through a dedi
[...]
rall number of 
rough sleepers across East Sussex reduces, our activities must focus on effective prevention 
and recovery services.

Our approach in 2020/21

11. Funding for our current projects comes to an end in March 2020. The MHCLG has combined 
the current funding streams into a single grant in 2020/21.  The grant will be for a fixed 12 
month period, there is no indication if the funding will be continued beyond April 2021.

12. Hastings Borough Council led a successful bid worth £1,584,518 to continue activities to 
reduce rough sleeping.  The bid included further funding for additional temporary 
accommodation solutions for rough sleepers, enhanced outreach services and new landlord 
incentives to improve access to the private rented sector.

Procurement

13. The services commissioned using this funding must be up and running by April 2020.

14. There is provision within the existing contract for the Assessment Centre for a 12 month 
extension until 31 March 2021, which will be funded using the grant.

15. There is no provision to extend the day centre, outreach and housing first contract and Rapid 
Rehousing Pathway. The timescale to mobilise the services is very short and we are 
therefore seeking an exemption to our financial rules under paragraph 21c of the Financial 
Operating Procedures to commission the services directly from Southdown Housing 
Association and the Seaview Project, who have been successfully delivering the services in 
2019/20.

16. The specifications for these services will be updated to reflect the grant funding 
requirements.

Grant Funding Requirements

17. MHCLG will be drafting a memorandum of understanding and revised delivery timetable. The 
grant will be paid in 2 tranches – the first payment in April 2020 and a second around 
October 2020.

18. The memorandum is likely to include a requirement for the five district and borough councils 
to agree a joint rough sleeping reduction strategy.  The joint strategy will be linked to
[...]
 duty to refer, which was 
introduced as part of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.

Urgency

24. This report is being considered under rule 26, general exceptions, of the access to 
information rules contained in the council’s constitution. This is due to the short timescale to 
mobilise the project.

Timetable of Next Steps

25. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Revised 
specifications 
agreed with 
delivery partners

Updated contracts 
in place for 
2020/21

31 March 2020 Strategic Housing 
and Projects 
Manager

Agree a joint 
rough sleeping 
reduction strategy 

Joint strategy 
adopted

31 December 2020 Assistant Director, 
Housing and Built 
Environment

Page 32



Report Template v30.0

with local authority 
partners in East 
Sussex

Wards Affected

(All Wards);

Policy Implications

Reading Ease Score: 30.1

Have you used relevant project tools?: Y 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) N
Risk Management N
Environmental Issues & Climate Change  N
Economic/Financial Implications Y
Human Rights Act N
Organisational Consequences N
Local People’s Views N
Anti-Poverty Y
Legal                                                                   Y

Additional Information

Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents. Report writers are encouraged to 
use links to existing information, rather than appending large documents. 

Officer to Contact

Officer Michael Courts
Email mcourts@hastings.gov.uk
Tel 01424 451315

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Local Development Scheme
	Appendix A: Local Development Scheme
	Contents
	Summary
	Introduction
	Current Local Plan Documents
	Development Plan Documents
	The Hastings Planning Strategy
	The Hastings Development Management Plan
	Policies

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

2 MARCH 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, 
Beaney, Evans, Fitzgerald, Rogers, Lee and Patmore.

243. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

244. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

245. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 10th February 
2020 be approved as a true record.

246. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture presented a report to inform Cabinet 
of the revised timescales for the production of Local Plan since the Local Development 
Scheme (the timetable) was last updated Feb 2019.

This item was only to discuss the timetable of the Local Plan.

Proposed revisions to the Local Development Scheme timetable

Key Stage LDS 2019 Date New revised date
Consulting statutory 
bodies on the scope 
of the Sustainability 
Appraisal

May – June 2019 Quarter 1 2020/21

Public participation in 
the preparation of the 
Local Plan 
(Regulation 18)

Oct-Dec 2019 Formal consultation Quarter 2 
2020/21. As far as practicable in the 
run up to Reg18 the Council will 
engage with a range of parties 
including residents, businesses, 
developers and other local groups to
capture the diversity of views on key 
issues.

Publication of the 
Proposed 
Submission Local 
Plan (Regulation 19)

June – July 2020 Quarter 4 2020/21

Local Plan Adoption October 2021 Quarter 3-4 2021/22



CABINET

2 MARCH 2020

CAB. 2

Under Rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without discussion.

RESOLVED – (unanimously)

1. That the content of the revised Local Development Scheme be agreed. 
2. That future minor updates to the Local Development Scheme (the timetable) 
are delegated to the Lead Officer in conjunction with the Lead Councillor.

Reasons for recommendations:

1. To ensure an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is in place in accordance 
with: Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as 
amended by section 180 of the Planning Act 2008 and section 111 (7) of the 
Localism Act, and the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004.

247. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

Notice of an urgent item was given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information rules 
contained in the Council’s Constitution.

248. REDUCING ROUGH SLEEPING 

The Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment presented a report to update 
members on progress to reduce rough sleeping in East Sussex over the past 18 
months. To seek approval to mobilise a new programme of interventions in 2020/21.

This report recognizes the work that has been undertaken regarding reducing rough 
sleeping and to agree the expenditure now that officers have had confirmation from 
the government. This report builds on previous reports. Members are asked to 
acknowledge the progress made. Not detailed in this report. 

The Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment also highlighted that according 
to the most recent street count taken on the 27th February 2020, there were 12 rough 
sleepers recorded which is down from a high of 24 in November 2019. 

Hastings Borough Council have not changed how the figures are counted, so these 
statistics are directly comparable. At the time the count was undertaken, the winter 
provision wasn’t included. These numbers do also not include caravan count, which is 
likely to add one or two to the final count.

The council is headed in the right direction and hope that the number will continue to 
fall in the future. 

Councillor Batsford expressed that he is pleased the officers have had emails from 
central government expressing gratefulness for the success in reducing rough 
sleeping. It is an incredible achievement by officers and all voluntary organisations. 



CABINET

2 MARCH 2020

CAB. 3

Because of the short-term nature of the funding from central government, these items 
have to be presented urgently. Ideally, in the future, they would like to see more long-
term funding from government so the council can really focus on the root causes of 
homelessness.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations of the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Rogers.

Councillors thanked the officers for doing such a great job to reduce the number of 
rough sleepers and was very glad to hear that there has been recognition from the 
government. They also agreed that long term funding is needed. 

Councillors also thanked the volunteers who have worked tirelessly to help achieve 
the reduction. The council are incredibly grateful for all the work these organisations 
do.  

Councillor Chowney said that this funding and the work is about getting people off the 
streets and is very thankful for all the work that has been done. The results of this 
funding have been a massive success, and he is glad to see the council are leading 
innovators. However, the underlying issue is that support services for earlier 
prevention are still not being funded properly and further focus should be put on 
prevention in the future.

RESOLVED – (unanimously)

1. To acknowledge progress to reduce rough sleeping over the past 18 months

2. To authorise expenditure of £1,584,518 to continue the programme of 
services on 2020/21

3. To approve a 12 month extension to the existing contract with Sanctuary 
Supported Living for the RSI Assessment Centre

4. To grant an exemption to the council’s financial rules under paragraph 21c of 
the Financial Operating Procedures, to enable the council to procure the 
outreach, day centre and Housing First service from the Seaview Project

5. To grant an exemption to the council’s financial rules under paragraph 21c of 
the Financial Operating Procedures, to enable the council to procure the Rapid 
Rehousing Pathway service from Southdown Housing Association

6. To grant an exemption to the council’s financial operating rules under 
paragraph 21c of the Financial Operating Procedures, to enable the council to 
procure a case management system from Inform

7. To delegate authority to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government to deliver the project 
to the relevant senior housing officer



CABINET

2 MARCH 2020

CAB. 4

8. To delegate authority to the relevant senior housing officer, in consultation 
with the lead member, to draft a joint rough sleeping reduction strategy with the 
local authorities in East Sussex. The draft strategy will be presented to Cabinet 
later in the year

9. To delegate authority to the relevant senior housing officer, in consultation 
with the lead member, to finalise arrangements for the mobilisation and delivery 
of the projects

10.To delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer to enter into contractual 
arrangements for the delivery of the projects

11.To delegate authority to the relevant senior housing officer to agree 
adaptations to the services in 2020/21, if funding arrangements change, and to 
delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer to agree contract variations as 
required.

Reasons for recommendations

1. Hastings Borough Council is lead partner for a programme of activities to 
reduce rough sleeping in 2020/21.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.13 pm)


